

No. 24-276

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RYAN CROWNHOLM; AND CROWN CAPITAL ADVENTURES, INC., D/B/A MYSITEPLAN.COM,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RICHARD B. MOORE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL GREENBERG  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd.,  
Ste. 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
mgreenberg@ij.org

PAUL V. AVELAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
3200 N. Central Ave.,  
Ste. 2160  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(480) 557-8300  
pavelar@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioners.....	1
A. The circuit split on the first question presented is clear—and growing.....	1
1. Respondents ignore the question presented. ....	1
2. Respondents do not undermine the circuit split as to standards governing the speech/conduct distinction.....	2
3. Respondents ignore two recent decisions that cement and widen the circuit split.....	5
4. Applying the Fifth Circuit’s traditional conduct-versus-speech standard here would yield a different result at the 12(b)(6) stage. ....	7
B. Respondents confirm the split on Petitioners’ second question presented. ....	8
1. If this Court agrees that the traditional conduct-versus-speech standard applies, this Court may not need to address the second question presented. ....	8
2. Respondents admit the circuits are conflicted—and deviate from this Court’s instructions—regarding “incidental regulation” of occupational speech. ....	9

3. Applying ordinary intermediate scrutiny here would yield a different result.....	10
C. There are no vehicle problems.....	11
1. Respondents clearly apply the challenged law to Petitioners' speech. ....	11
2. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the narrowest threshold questions of widespread importance.....	12
Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>360 Virtual Drone Servs. LLC v. Ritter</i> , 102 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024), pet. for cert. pending, No. 24-539.....	6, 7, 9
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022) .....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017) .....	12
<i>Hines v. Pardue</i> , 117 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2024).....	5–10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 8
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015) .....	11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	1–3, 8, 10, 13
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	12

*Tingley v. Ferguson*,  
144 S. Ct. 33 (2023) ..... 3

*Vizaline, LLC v. Tracy*,  
949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 5
